

No. 20-1426

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES LIMITED *and* TATA
AMERICA INTERNATIONAL CORP. D/B/A TCS AMERICA,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CONSTANTINE L. TRELA, JR.	CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
ROBERT N. HOCHMAN	DANIEL J. FEITH
NEIL H. CONRAD	DANIEL J. HAY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn	1501 K Street, N.W.
Chicago, IL 60603	Washington, D.C. 20005
(312) 853-7000	(202) 736-8000
	cphillips@sidley.com
CHRISTOPHER M. EGLESON	
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	
555 West Fifth Street	
Los Angeles, CA 90013	
(213) 896-6000	

Counsel for Respondents

June 11, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. District Court Proceedings	4
B. Appellate Proceedings.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. EPIC HAS FORFEITED THE QUESTION PRESENTED	10
II. EPIC HAS FAILED TO IDENTIFY ANY CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	12
A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with the Decisions of Any Other Circuit	12
B. The Decision Below Does Not Affect Stat- utory Damages Multipliers.....	17
III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED <i>GORE</i> AND <i>STATE FARM</i>	19
A. The Decision Below Correctly Analyzed the Punitive Damages Award Under the <i>Gore</i> and <i>State Farm</i> Guideposts	19
B. Epic’s Request to Reconsider <i>Gore</i> and <i>State Farm</i> Is Forfeited and Meritless.....	24
C. The Decision Below Is Independently Supported by Wisconsin Law	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abner v. Kan. City S. R.R.</i> , 513 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Action Marine, Inc. v. Cont'l Carbon Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	25
<i>Arizona v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 773 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988).....	10
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	12
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	17, 21, 22
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	2
<i>DeKalb Genetics Corp. v. Bayer CropScience, S.A.</i> , 538 U.S. 974 (2003).....	20
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	25
<i>Easley v. Reuss</i> , 532 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	20, 22, 24
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016).....	18
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	6
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984).....	11
<i>Kimble v. Land Concepts, Inc.</i> , 845 N.W.2d 395 (Wis. 2014).....	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	25
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	10
<i>Lee v. Edwards</i> , 101 F.3d 805 (2d Cir. 1996) ..	16
<i>Luciano v. Olsten Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Mgmt. Comput. Servs., Inc. v. Hawkins, Ash, Baptie & Co.</i> , 557 N.W.2d 67 (Wis. 1996) ..	26
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	10
<i>PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003)	17
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Gov't of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	17
<i>Polara Eng'g Inc. v. Campbell Co.</i> , 894 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Sooroojballie v. Port Auth.</i> , 816 F. App'x 536 (2d Cir. 2020)	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	10
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994)	10
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) ..	11
<i>WCM Indus., Inc. v. IPS Corp.</i> , 721 F. App'x 959 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	18
<i>WCM Indus., Inc. v. IPS Corp.</i> , 809 F. App'x 957 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	18

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 284	18
42 U.S.C. § 1981a	12, 13, 14
Wis. Stat. § 895.043(6)	6
